2023, and a minimum value of -826 million euro, with the latter coinciding with the value at the end of March 2023. The end of
December figure amounted to -1,001 million euro, stable compared to figure at the end of December 2022 of -1,016 million
euro (+15 million euro).

The sensitivity of net interest income – assuming a +50, -50 and +100 basis point change in interest rates – amounted to 350
million euro, -332 million euro and 614 million euro, respectively, at the end of December 2023 based on the new internal
reactivity model representing the Bank’s best forward-looking estimate of net interest income.

The latter figure was up (+363 million euro) from 251 million euro at the end of 2022, mainly due to the decline in the implicit
reactivity of the core deposits from customers, in particular from March. This effect was partly offset by the reduction in
volumes of on demand deposits, by new derivatives hedging the core deposits model and by the repricing of floating-rate
loans to customers.

The table and charts below provide a representation of the performance of the sensitivity of economic value (or the sensitivity
of fair value) and the sensitivity of net interest income.
   (millions of euro)

Risk Measures 2023 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

average minimum maximum

Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp -1,064 -826 -1,332 -1,001 -1,016

Sensitivity of Net Interest Income -50 bp -434 -332 -575 -332 -668

Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +50 bp 228 147 495 350 633

Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100 bp 247 134 614 614 251

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

m
ill

io
n
s
 o

f
e
u
ro

Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 basis points

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Part E – Information on risks and relative hedging policies

526

Interest rate risk, measured in terms of VaR, averaged 458 million euro in 2023, with a maximum value of 584 million euro,
reached at the end of April, and a minimum value of 273 million euro, coinciding with the value at the end of December 2023.
The latter figure was down by 169 million euro on 442 million euro at the end of 2022, with the change mainly due to the